The Group's capital management goal is to ensure its ability to continue its business and maintain an ideal capital structure in order
to reduce capital costs. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may increase or decrease borrowing, issue or
repurchase shares, adjust the amount of dividends to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

The Group's net borrowing on December 31st, 2019 and in 2018 was as follows:

(f) Economic conditions risk - macroeconomic business environment in Greece

After the official exit of the country from the Economic Adjustment Program, the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece was showing signs of stabilization, however the current health crisis due to COVID-19 accentuates uncertainty, while the
Greek economy continues to be vulnerable to the fluctuations of the external environment.

The Management continuously assesses the likely impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece to ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities.

Increase / Decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

2019
-0,25% 151
-0,50% 302
-0,75% 453
-1,00% 604
0,25% (151)
0,50% (302)
0,75% (453)
1,00% (604)

2018
-0,25% 101
-0,50% 202
-0,75% 303
-1,00% 404
0,25% (101)
0,50% (202)
0,75% (303)
1,00% (404)

31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Total borrowings (Note 24) 50.425 37.441 - -

Lease liabilities (Note 44) 30.052 - 581 -

Less : Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (75.195) (63.164) (2.748) (3.611)

Net Borrowings 5.282 (25.723) (2.167) (3.611)

Total equity 143.203 140.133 80.255 93.153

Total employed capital 148.485 114.409 78.088 89.542

Leverage ratio 3,56% -22,48% -2,77% -4,03%

GROUP COMPANY

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -16-

More specifically, the Group examined and is capable for:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collection of trade receivables as strict credit policy has been implemented.

• Ensuring the level of sales ratio due to the dispersion of its activities

• The recoverability of the value of tangible and intangible assets as the Group annually adjust these values based on their fair

[…]

Greek economy continues to be vulnerable to the fluctuations of the external environment.

The Management continuously assesses the likely impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece to ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities.

More specifically, the Group examined and is capable for:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collection of trade receivables as strict credit policy has been implemented.

• Ensuring the level of sales ratio due to the dispersion of its activities

• The recoverability of the value of tangible and intangible assets as the Group annually adjust these values based on their fair
value.

 (f)   Interest fluctuation risk

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue operating in providing returns for
shareholders and for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure in order to reduce the cost of capital.

Increase / Decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

2019
-0,25% 151
-0,50% 302
-0,75% 453
-1,00% 604
0,25% (151)
0,50% (302)
0,75% (453)
1,00% (604)

2018
-0,25% 101
-0,50% 202
-0,75% 303
-1,00% 404
0,25% (101)
0,50% (202)
0,75% (303)
1,00% (404)

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -86-

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital
to shareholders, issue new shares or raise debt.

The leverage ratio of the Group at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are presented below:

4.2 Determination of fair values

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (stock exchanges) (e.g. derivatives, shares, debentures, mutual
funds) is determined by quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.